

No. 14-20039

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D., AND
BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND
JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS' COUNCIL FOR HEALTH FREEDOM,
JANIS CHESTER, M.D., MARK HAUSER, M.D., AND
GRAHAM SPRUIELL, M.D., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Karen B. Tripp
Attorney of Record
2245 Shakespeare Road
Houston, TX 77030
(713) 658-9323
(713) 658-9410(FAX)
ktripp@tripplaw.com

David P. Felsher
488 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUE.....	1
IDENTITIES, INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> , AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
CHRONOLOGY.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE INDIVIDUAL AND EMPLOYER MANDATES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAXES WHICH ORIGINATED IN THE SENATE DESPITE ACA’S ENROLLMENT AS HR 3590.....	11
A. An Enrolled Bill’s Number Is Conclusive With Respect to the Presentment Clause But Only is Presumptive With Respect to the Origination Clause.....	11
B. By Striking the House’s Title and Language from HR 3590, the Senate Left Itself Nothing to Amend	13

C. The Individual and Employer Mandates Are Taxes Which Automatically Trigger the Origination Clause.....14

D. The Origination Clause Excludes the Origination Power from the Senate.....15

 1. The word “all” in the Origination Clause precludes exceptions.....19

II. CONGRESS VIOLATED THE PRESENTMENT CLAUSE BY SIMULTANEOUSLY PRESENTING EACH MANDATE TO THE PRESIDENT ACCOMPANIED BY AN INCOMPATIBLE VERSION OF SUCH MANDATE.....21

 A. Two Incompatible Versions of the Individual Mandate Were Presented Simultaneously to the President.....21

 B. Two Incompatible Versions of the Employer Mandate Were Presented Simultaneously to the President.....22

 C. The Presentment Clause Prevents the Simultaneous Presentment to the President of Two Incompatible Versions of the Same Provision.....22

III. IF THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS AN INCOME TAX, THEN IT VIOLATES THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE DEFINITION OF “POVERTY LINE” DEPENDS ON A CENSUS.....26

IV. IF EITHER MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL THEN SO IS THE OTHER MANDATE BECAUSE THE TWO MANDATES ARE BOUND TO EACH OTHER AS SHARED RESPONSIBILITY PAYMENTS.....29

V. CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S.678 (1987)	30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4, 22, 23, 29
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19
<i>Liberty University v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3.d 72 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 683 (2013).....	15
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	19
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	11, 18
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8, 16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4

U.S. CONSTITUTION:

Art. I23

 §116, 17, 23, 29

 §217, 18

 §317, 18

 §5, cl. 216

 §79, 12

 cl. 1*passim*

 cl. 2*passim*

 §8.....9, 12

 cl. 18, 9, 26

 cls. 2-1812

 cl. 38

 §9, cl. 426, 27

Art. V4, 18

Art. VI, cl. 311, 12

Amend. V10, 18

Amend. XVI9, 10, 17, 26

Amend. XVII17, 18

STATUTES:

Congressional Budget Act of 1974, §313(e)16

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)2, 3, 16

 §1002.....3

 §1003.....3

 §1004.....3

Internal Revenue Code of 1986.....13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

 §15013, 29

 §1501(b)9, 21, 24

 §15133, 29

 §1513(a)9, 22, 25

 §10106.....3, 21

 §10106(b).....9, 21, 24

 §10106(c)9, 21, 24

 §10106(e).....9, 22, 25

 §10106(f).....9, 22, 25

 Subtitle F10, 29

Social Security Act, §2210(c)(5)26, 27

26 U.S.C.

§4980H*passim*

§5000A*passim*

§5000A(c)(4)(D)26, 27

§5000A(d)(4)28

§5000A(e)(2)26

§5000A(e)(3)28

42 U.S.C.

§ 1397jj(c)(5)26, 27

§ 9902(2)27

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Congressional Record

155 Cong. Rec. H10550 (Oct. 7, 2009).....6

155 Cong. Rec. H11126-11127 (Oct. 8, 2009).....6

155 Cong. Rec. S11607 (Nov. 19, 2009).....6

155 Cong. Rec. S13891 (Dec. 24, 2009).....6

156 Cong. Rec H2153 (March 21, 2010).....6

156 Cong. Rec. S2086-87 (March 25, 2010).....16

Hearing on “The Original Meaning of the Origination Clause” before the House Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (April 29, 2014) (Testimony of Nicholas M. Schmitz).....1

Office of the Legislative Counsel, United States House of Representatives, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., *Compilation of Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act [As Amended Through May 1, 2010]*.....3, 21, 22

James V. Saturno, Congressional Research Service, *The Origination Clause and the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement* (Mar. 15, 2011).....11

ARTICLES:

Randy Barnett, *The Origination Clause and the problem of “double deference”*, Washington Post, March 12, 2014.....5

Tom Campbell, *Severability of Statutes*, 62 Hastings L. J. 1495 (2011).....29

Peter Huber, *Junk Science in the Courtroom*, 26 Val. U. L. Rev. 723 (1992).....20

Rebecca M. Kysar, *On the Constitutionality of Tax Treaties*, 38 The Yale J. of Int’l L. 1 (2013).....4, 5, 15, 16

Rebecca M. Kysar, *The ‘Shell Bill’ Game: Avoidance and the Origination Clause*, 91 Wash. Univ. L. Rev. 659 (2014).....5

Timothy Sandefur, *So It’s a Tax, Now What?: Some of the Problems Remaining After NFIB v. Sebelius*, 17 Tex. Rev. of L. & Pol. 203 (2013).....5, 13, 14

Priscilla H. M. Zotti and Nicholas M. Schmitz, *The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century*, 3 Brit. J. Am. Leg. Studies 71 (2014).....6

BOOKS:

Peter Huber, *Galileo’s Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom* (1991).....20

John Forbes Nash, Jr., *Non-Cooperative Games* (1950).....17

Paul A. Samuelson, *Economics* (10th ed., 1976).....20

William Shakespeare: The Complete Works (2d ed., Stanley Wells, et al., eds., 2005).....24

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (William Morris, ed., 1979).....19

The Oxford Companion to Philosophy (2nd ed., Ted Honderich, ed., 2005).....24

John von Neumann and Oskar Morgenstern, *Theory of Games and Economic Behavior* (1944).....17

33 *The Writings of George Washington* (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1940).....23

BRIEFS

Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants.....14

Brief of Appellees Snake River Potato Growers, Inc. and Mike Cranney in *Clinton v. City of New York* (Docket No. 97-1374).....23

Brief of *Amici Curiae* U.S. Representatives Trent Franks, et al. in Support of Appellant Seeking Reversal in *Sissel v. HHS* (D.C. Cir., Docket No. 13-5202).....5

Brief of Senators Robert C. Byrd, Daniel Patrick Moynihan and Carl Levin as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellees in *Clinton v. City of New York* (Docket No. 97-1374).....17, 18, 30

OTHER:

William Shakespeare, *The Tragedy of Hamlet: Prince of Denmark*.....24

Letter from George Washington to Edmund Pendleton (Sept. 23, 1793).....23

The Federalist No. 21 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961).....21

The Federalist No. 25 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961).....17
